



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DEAN SHERMAN,

Plaintiff Below/
Appellant/
Cross-Appellee,

v.

STEPHEN P. ELLIS, ESQUIRE,

Defendant Below/
Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

No. 43, 2020

On appeal from the Superior Court
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. K18C-06-009 JJC

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
Gary W. Lipkin (DE No. 4044)
Alexandra D. Rogin (DE No. 6197)
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-574-7400
*Attorneys for Defendant Below / Appellee /
Cross-Appellant*

Dated: April 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT7

 I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT SHERMAN
 FAILED TO PRODUCE ANY EVIDENCE SHOWING THAT
 WILLOUGHBY WOULD HAVE ACCEPTED THE WAIVER
 PROVISION HAD IT BEEN PRESENTED TO HER.....7

 A. Question Presented.....7

 B. Scope of Review.....7

 C. Merits of Argument.....7

 II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT
 SHERMAN FAILED TO PRODUCE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO
 SUPPORT THAT ELLIS CAUSED HIS SUPPOSED DAMAGES.12

 A. Question Presented.....12

 B. Scope of Review.....12

 C. Merits of Argument.....12

III. “BUT FOR” CAUSATION IS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR THIS ACTION.	16
A. Question Presented.	16
B. Scope of Review.	16
C. Merits of Argument.	16
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT, UNDER THE DELAWARE PREMARITAL AGREEMENT ACT, A WAIVER OF DISCLOSURE PROVISION ACTS AS A “SILVER BULLET” THAT BARS ANY CHALLENGE TO A PREMARITAL AGREEMENT ON THE GROUNDS OF UNCONSCIONABILITY.	18
A. Question Presented.	18
B. Standard of Review.	18
C. Merits of Argument.	18
CONCLUSION.	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005).....	7, 12
<i>Brzoska v. Olson</i> , 668 A.2d 1355 (Del. 1955).....	10
<i>Davis v. Miller</i> , 7 P.3d 1223 (Kan. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	11
<i>Glob. Energy Fin. LLC v. Peabody Energy Corp.</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 430 (Oct. 14, 2010).....	10
<i>Hazel v. Thomas, P.C. v. Yavari</i> , 465 S.E.2d 812 (Va. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Solano</i> , 124 N.E.3d 1097 (Ill. App. Ct. 2019).....	22
<i>ISN Software Corp. v. Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.</i> , 2019 WL 670083 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 18, 2019).....	15
<i>Kwon v. Kwon</i> , 775 S.E.2d 611 (Ga. App. Ct. 2015).....	22
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997).....	11
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 201 A.3d 1163 (Del. 2019).....	18
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	11

<i>Norman v. All About Women, P.A.</i> , 193 A.3d 726 (Del. 2018).....	16
<i>Oberly v. Howard Hughes Med. Inst.</i> , 472 A.2d 366 (Del. Ch. 1984)	8
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 2007 WL 773387 (Del. 2007).....	18
<i>Rochester v. Katalan</i> , 320 A.2d 704 (Del. 1974).....	10
<i>Silverman v. Silverman</i> , 206 A.3d 825 (Del. 2019).....	21
<i>Shy v. State</i> , 459 A.2d 123 (Del. 1983).....	20
<i>Total Care Physicians, P.A. v. O'Hara</i> , 2003 WL 21733023 (Del. Super. Ct. July 10, 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 669 A.2d 73 (Del. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> , 70 P.3d 1046 (Cal. 2003).....	8
<u>Rules & Statutes</u>	
13 Del. C. § 326	<i>passim</i>
Super Ct. R. 56.....	10
<u>Treatises</u>	
3 RONALD E. MALLEN AND JEFFREY M. SMITH, LEGAL MALPRACTICE	7, 8
